v
ri

[

., ... COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

This foim Is jolntly Issued and published by ha Offics of (he Complroller (CTRY, the Execullve Office for Adminlstration and Finance (ANF), and the Operational Services Diviston (0SD)
a5 the defaull conlract for all Commonwealth Depariments when anolher fonn s ned prascribed by ragutaion or policy. The Commonwealth deems vold any changss made on or by

. allachment {in the fom of addendum, engagemen lelfers, contract forms or Involee 1erms) to the feams In this published form or lo the Standard Confract Form lnstruct
‘Contractor Gertificattons and Commonwealth Terms and Conditlons which are incorporated by reflerence hereln. Additional non-conficling lerms nay be added by Altachment.

Conlraclors are required to access published forms at CTR Forms: hitps:twww.mzometroller.orgfforms. Forms are also posled al OSD Forms: : 38.q0vllistsfosd-foms.

CONTRACTOR LEGAL NAME: COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT NAME: Norfolk Sharlt’s Office
{and dibfa): Securus Technologles, e, MMARS Beparfment Code: SDN
Legal Address: (W-9, W-4): 4000 International Parkway, Carroliton, TX 75007 Business Malling Address: 200 West Stresl, P.O. Box 149, Dedham, MA 02027
Contracl Manager: Valerle Strzeleckl Phone: 214.775-4330 Billing Address (if different):
E-Mall; ystrzelacki@securustechnologles.com  |Fax: Contract Manager: Staphen Randall/ Robert Dillon | Phone: 78$-751-3316
Contractor Vendor Code: VCTG00090400 E-Mal!: keonley@noolksharlffma.ory Fax:
Vendor Coda Address ID {o.g. "ADDIM™): AD 02 . MMARS Doc ID(s):
(Note: The Address ID must be set up for EFT payments.) RFRUProcurement o Other ID Number: RFR-BD-13-1044-EPS17-EPS1-19423
) X _ NEW CONTRACT — CONTRACT AMENDMENT
PROCUREMENT OR EXCEPTION TYPE; {Check one oplion only) Enter Current Contracl End Date Prigr to Amendment: _ . 20,
. Statewide Contract (OSD or an OSD-designaled Depariment) Enter Amendment Amounl:$ __. . {or"nochange’)
ol Coltective Purchase (Atlach OSD approval, scope, budgel) AMENDMENT TYPE: (Check one option only. Attach details of amendment changes.)
“ (‘:\\q\_Y\_ Depariment Procurement (iﬂCl{IdBS altGranls - 816 CMR 2.00) (SO“C“SHOH __Amendment to Date, Scopeor Budgat {Al[ach updaled scope and budgg[)
¥ Notios or RFR, and Respanse or ather procurement supporling documenlation) __ Interlm Confract {Altach Justification for Interim Conlract and updaled scopa/budget)
— Emergency Gontract {Altach Justficalion for emergency, scope, budget) i budael
. Contract Employes (Allach Employmenl Staliis Form, scope, budgel) — Contract Employee (Allach any updates fo scope or budgel)
3 Other Procusement Exception (Aftach authorizing language, leglslation with . Other Procuremant Exceptlon {Atlach aulhorizing tanguagefjustiicalion and updated
spacific exemplion or eamark, and exception justification, scope and budget) scope and budgst}

The Standard Contract Form Instructions, Contraclor Certifications and the following Commeonwsalth Terms and Conditions document Is Incorporated by reference Into

thls Contract and are leEalI! hindlnﬂ: gcheck ONE option):_X Commonwaalth Terms and Condiflons ___ Commonwealth Tema and Conditions For Human and Soclal Services

COMPENSATION: (Check ONE eption): The Depariment carlifies thal paymenis for autharized perfomance accepted In accordance with tha terms of this Contracl il be supported
in the slate acoounting system by sulliclent approprialions of ather non-appropriated funds, sublect ko Intercept for Commonwealth owed debls under 815 CMR 9.00.
X Rate Conract. (No Maximum Obligallon} Aliach delafls of al rates, unlls, calculations, condilions or lerms and any changss if rates or terms are being amended.)

— Maxirmum Obligation Gonlract, Enler tolal maximum obligation for total duralion of this conlract (or new tolal ff Contract is belng amended). $ .

PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNTS (PPD): Commonweslth paymenls are fssued through EFT 45 days from involee recelpt. Contraclars requasting accelerated paymenls must

Kenlify a PPO as follows: Payment lssued wilhin 10 days _ % PPO; Payment Issued within 15 days __ % PPD; Payment issued within 20 days __ % PPD; Payment lssued within 30

days __% PPD. I PPD percentages are lafl blank, idenlify reason: _x_agree lo standard 45 day cycle __ statulory/fegal or Ready Payments (M.GL. ¢, 29, § 23A) __ only initial
ayment {subsequenl payments scheduled o support standard EFT 45 day payment cycle. See Prompt Pay Discounts Policy.)

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRAGT PERFORMANCE ar REASON FOR AMENDMENT: Piggyback DOC Contract, This contract is fo provide a securs Inmala Cafling System
and related servicos per he spacs. and requirements of the DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-£PS1-18423, Including Exhibit A altached, $.16/minuts intrastale using a debit or prepald,

$ 21/minute Inferstate using a debit or prepald, $.25/minule interstate collect. $.50/minute for Inlernational rates. No fees Lo lnmate, {amily or Iflends. 40% commission on all calls as
of February 1, 2020.

ANTICIPATED START DATE: {Complete ONE opiion only) The Depariment and Contraclor cartify for this Conlract, or Conlract Amendment, thal Conlract abligallons;
-x_ 1. may ba Incirred as of the Effective Dalo (latast signature date betow) and po obligalions have been Incurred prior to the Effactiva Dale. '
__ 2. mtay be Incurred as of +20___, a date LATER Ihan the Effective Date below and po obligations have been incurred pgior lo the Effective Dale.

3. were incurrsd a3 of +20___ , adale PRIOR to tha Effeciive Date below, and lhe paries agree thal payments for any obligalions incuired prior 1o the Effective Date are
aulhorized lo be made either as selllemenl payments or as aulhorized relmbursement paymenls, and thal he details and circumslances of ai obligations under {his Contract are
altached and incorporated Info this Confract. Acceplance of payments forever releases the Commonweallh from furiher ctalms related ko these obligations.

CONTRACT END DATE: Contract performance shall terminale as of March2 , 2023____, wilh no new obligations being Incurred affer this dale unless the Cenlract is properly
amanded, provided thal he ferms of this Gontracl and performance expectalions and obligalions shall survive lis termination for the purpose of resclving any clalm or dispute, for
completing any negotialed lerms and warranties, to allow any close oul or transilion parformance, reporting, invoieing or final payments, or during any lapse between amandments,

CERTIFICATIONS: Notwithslanding verbal or other representations by the parties, the “Effactive Dale” of this Contract or Amendment shall be [he latest dals that (hls Conlract or
Amendinent has been execuled by an aulhorized signatory of the Contractor, he Deparimant, of a fater Confracl of Amendmeant Slarl Dals specified above, subject o any required
approvals. The Gontraclor cerlifies Ihat (hey have accessed and reviewed all documants ncorporated by relerence as elaclronically published and the Conlractor makes all
certilications required under the Standard Conlract Form Mstructions and Conlractor Cerdificalions under the pains and penaltiss of perjury, and furtker agrees to provide any required
documentation upon request to supporl compliaice, and agrees that all terms goveming psrfommance of this Contract and dolng business in Massachuselts ara alfached or
Incorporaled by reference herain acoording lo the following hierarchy of documenl precedence, fhls Standard Conliact Form, the Slandard Conlrac! Forh Instructions, Contrector
Certificalions, the applicable Commonweallh Terms and Conditions, the Request for Rasponse (RFR} or ofher sofigilalion, {he Gontraclor's Response, and addiflonal negoliated ferms,
provided that additional negotiated terms will lake precadence over the relevanl lams In the RFR and the Contraclor's Respoense only if made using the process oullined In 801 CMR
21.07, incorporated hereln, provided that any amended RFR or Response terms resull In best value, fower costs, ar a more cost elfective Conlract. ‘

AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE FOR THE CONTRACTOR: AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE/FOR THE COMMONWEALTH: :
Xi_ L %..,,,—-- . Date: 126 ¥ X . Date: / 7.

(Signature and Date Must Be Handwrlllen At Time of Signature) andwrilton At Time of Signaturé)
PrintName: R plasvt 1ukeend . Print Name: Kristin Conley . :

pintTe: QB0 . Pabnt Yitle: _Dlrecter of Fluance

(Updalted: 10/25/2019) Page 1 of 1




'v)
Z@ SCOPE OF SERVICES AND BUDGET FOR STANDARD CONTRACT

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

This contract is to provide a secure Inmate Calling System and related services per the
specs. and requirements of the DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS 1-19423, including Exhibit A
attached. $.16/minute intrastate using a debit or prepaid, $.2 [/minute interstate using a
debit or prepaid, $.25/minute interstate collect. $.50/minute for international rates, 40%
commission on all calls as of February 1, 2020. No fees to inmate, family or friends.

CONTRACT CONDITIONS: -

The contracts maximum obligation is not 1o be excecded, without prior approval of the Special Sheriff, or the Director of
Finance. It should not be assumed that a vendor will receive payments up (o the maximum amount in a given contract period.
This contract may be amended in whole or in parl al any time by the NSO, this includes the right of cancellation. Payments
under this contract may be withheld until the NSO is salisficd goods/materials have been delivered or setvices have been
rendered. Any contract language herein that is in conflict with these terms is null and void.

COMMENTS:

Vendor will provide scope of services with no exclusions and at no additionat cost to the NSO. Vendor shall submit the
standard NSO vendor invoice and limesheets supporting all costs invoiced for review, prior to payment to the Direclor of
Finance. Vendor will be paid monthly. Vendor will only be paid for costs associated with this contract, Payment may be
withheld until the NSO is satisfied expenditures were made and services were provided in accordance with the provisions of
this contract.

This contract may be amended at anytime at the sole discretion of the NSO, to include but not be limited to the maximum
obligation and the terms and conditions hercin, Vendor agrees to abide by state, county, and NSO rules, regulations, and
conditions,

Vendor shal not be entitled to the NSO's worker compensation coverage for any injury occurring or arising as a resull of
vendor’s performance of duties. While malpractice insurance is not required under this contract, vendor is not entitled to
liability insurance protection of any sori from the NSO.

The NSO must approve any stafi' member of the bidder to perform the scope of services. Prior approval of the NSO must be
obtained before commencing services, which includes staffing changes.

Vendor must follow the vendor security policy, All vendor personnel will be required to pass a security clearance before
performing work at the NSO. The vendor will absorb all costs associated will securily issues (vehicle inspection, etc.).
Vendor/Stalf will be required to be CORI approved. Vendor/Staff wilt be required to attend any training as deemed necessary
by the Norfolk Sheriff’s Office.

Vendor is required to provide a 30 day written notice of staff resignation/changes. Any vacancy created by resignation,
termination, prolonged illness or leave must be filled immediately to ensure thal full services ave being provided/satistied as
stipulated in this contract. Should vendor fail to fulfill this requirement, the NSO has the right 1o terminate (he contract
immediately, .

Tor the duration of the contract, the vendor/vendor staff shall be subject to random drug testing upon the request of lhe
Norfolk Sherifl”s Office. Randomn diug testing to be conducted off-site and at the time and location determined by the NSO.

Vendor agrees lo comply with alt applicable state and federal laws with regard to Sexual Harassment/Discriminalion.
Vendor has read, agreed to and signed the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Mandatory Terms and Conditions, which arc
incorporated herein and its provisions,

Procurcment:
Using Standard State Contract Form




-

'

Piggyback DOC Contract DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS1-19423

BUDGET:FY20

Source of Revenue: Canteen

$.16/minute intrastate using a debit or prepaid, $.21/minute interstate using a debit or prepaid, $.25/minute interstate collect.
$.50/minute for international rates. No fees to inmalte, family or friends. 40% commission on all calls as of February 1, 2020,

No mileage, training reimbursements, transportation, fuel, energy, insurance or any other charges will be allowed throughout
the duration of the contract{s) except as noted in scope of service.

DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: Performance shall begin on Febrwary 1, 2020 and this Contract shall texminate on March 2,

"2023, The requires notification of one month for cancellation of Agreement, This Agreement may be terminated at any time

at the sole discretion of the NSQ.

OPTION TO RENEW: THEREIS 5 ONE YEAR OPTIONS TO renew this contract at he sole diserstion of the Norfolk Sheriff's Office.




. COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS ~ STANDARD CONTRACT FORM

This form i jotntly issued and published by the Offica of the Complrolies (CTRY), the Executive Office for Administration and Finance (ANF), and the Cperafional Senvices Division (osm)
&s the dafault contract for all Commanwealth Depariments when anoiher form is not prescribed by regulation or policy. The Commonwealth desms vold any changes made on or by
attachment {in the form of addendum, engagement letters, contract forms or invoice terms) to the terms in dhis published form o to the_Standard Contragt Fom Instructions and
Gontractor Certifications, the Commonwealth Terms and Conditlons, the Commonwealth Terms and Conditions for Human and Social Services or the Commonwealth IT

‘Terms and Conditions which are incorporaled by reference herein. Additional non-confiicting terms may be added by Attlachment. Gentractors are required to access published forms at

TR Forms: hitps /fwww.macompiroller.orgfforms. Forms ate also posted at OSD Forms: https:www.mass.qov/listsfosd-forms.

CONTRACTCR LEGAL NAME: Securus Technologies, LLC (fkfa Securus COMMONWEALTH DEPARTMENT NAME: Norfolk Sheriff's Office
Technologies, Inc.) (and d/bfa) MMARS Department Code: SDN
Legal Address: (W-9, W-4): 4000 International Parkway, Carrollton, TX 75007 Business Maifing Addrass: 200 West Street, PO Box 149, Dedham, MA 02027
Contract Manager: Valerie Strzelecki Phone: 214-775-4330 Billing Address {if different):
E-Mail: vstrzelecki@securustechnologies.com Fax: Contract Manrager: Krlstin Conley Phone: 781-751-3316
Contractor Vendor Code: VC7000090409 E-Mail; konley@norolksheriffma.org Fax: 781-751-3373
Vendor Code Address ID (e.g. “AD001"): AD 002 . MMARS Doc ID(s):
(Note: The Address ID must be set up for EFT payments,) RFRIProcurement or Other 1D Number:
___ NEWCONTRACT X __ CONTRACT AMENDMENT
PROCUREMENT OR EXCEPRTION TYPE: {Check one option only) Enter Current Contract End Date Prior fo Amendment. March2 ,20 23 .
__ Statewide Contract (OSD or an OSD-designaled Depariment) Enter Amendment Amount: $ . {or "no change”} _
__ Collestive Purchase (Attach OSD approval, scope, budget) AMENDMENT TYPE: {Check one option anly. Attach details of amendment changes.)
— Department Procurement (includes all Grants - 815 CMR 2.00) {Solicitation _X_ Amendment to Date, Scope or Budget (Attach updated scope and budget)
Nofice or RFR, and Responsg orioihe‘r procurement supporting documentation) — Interim Gontract (Atlach justification for Interim Contract and updated scope/budget)
—_Emergency Gonlract {Atfach justification for emergency, scope, budget)
— Gontract Employea {Attach Employment Status Form, scope, budget) — Contract Employee (Atiach any updates to scope or budget) S
__Other Procurement Exception (Attach authorizing language, legislation with . Other Procurement Exception {Attach authorizing languagefjustfication and updated
specific exemption or earmark, and exceplion justification, scope and budgat) scope and budgef)

The Standard Contract Form Instructions and Gontractor Certifications and the following Commonweaith Terms and Conditions document are incorporated by reference
into this Contract and are legally binding: (Check ONE option): _X_ Commonweallh Tems and Cenditions __ Commenwealth Tesms and Conditions For Human and Social
Sewices __ Commonwealth [T Terms and Condilions

COMPENSATION: (Check ONE option): The Depariment ceriifies that payments for authorized performance accepted in accordance wilh the terms of this Contract will be supporied
in the state accounting system by sufficient appropriations or other non-appropriated funds, subject to intercept for Commonwealth owed debts under 815 CMR 9.00.
_X_ Rate Centract. (No Maximum Obligation) Attzch details of al fates, units, calculations, conditions or temns and any changes if rates or terms are being amended.)

— Maximum Obligation Contract. Enler folal maximum obligation for total duration of this contract {or new fotal if Contractis heing amended). $ .

PROMPT PAYMENT DISCOUNTS (PPD): Commorwealth payments are fssued through EFT 45 days from invoice receipt. Contractors requesting accelerated payments must

identify a PP as follows: Payment issued within 10 days __% PPD; Payment issued within 15 days __ % PPD: Payment issued within 20 days __ % PPD; Payment issued within 30

days __% PPD. If PPD percentages are lekt blank, identify reason: __agree fo standard 45 day cycle __ stalutoryflegal or Ready Payments (M.G.L. ¢. 29 § 23A); __ only initial
ayment {subsequent payments scheduled to support standard EFT 45 day payment cycle. See Prompt Pay Discounts Poticy.)

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT PERFORMANCE or REASON FOR AMENDMENT:

Piggyback DOC Contract. This contract s to provide a secure inmate Calling System and related services per the specs, and requirements of the DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-
EPS1-19423, inctuding Exhibit A attached. §.16/minute intrstate using a debit or prepaid, $.21/minute Interstate using a debit or prepaid, $.25/minute Interstate
colloct. $.50/minute for internatlonal rates. No fees to inmate, family or friends. Amend 40% to 25% commission on all calls as of November 1, 2020 due to two free 15
minute phone calls per week per inmate, provided that, for any given account, if the free phone calls are not used during that week, the end user will not retain such
iree calls for that account whenever the next weekly distribution of free phone calls accurs, Al existing terms and conditions apply. See attached Scope of Services.

ANTICIPATED START DATE: (Complete ONE oplion only} The Department and Contractor cerfify for this Contract, or Contract Amendment, that Contract obligations:
— 1. may beincurred as of November 1, 2020 (latest signature date below) and no obligations have been incurred prior fo the Effective Date.
__ 2. may be incurred as of »20___, adale LATER than the Effeclive Date below and ne obligations have been incurred prior o the Effective Date,

__ 3. were incurred as of ,20___, adale PRIOR to the Effective Dale below, and the parties agree that payments for any obligations incurred prior to the Effective Dale are
authorized fo be made either as setilemen! payments or as authorized reimbursement payments, and that the delails and circumstances of alt obligations under this Contract are
attached and incomorated info this Contract. Acceptance of paymens forever releases the Commonwealth from further claims related to these obligations.

CONTRACT END DATE: Contract perfermance shall terminate as of _March 2 , 20, 23 , with no new obligations being incurred after this date unless the Conlract is properly
amended, provided that the terms of this Contract and performance expectations and obligations shall survive its termination for the purpose of resolving any claim or dispute, for
completing any negotiated terms and warranties, to allow any close out or fransition performance, reporiing, invoicing or final payments, or during any lapse between amendmeats.

CERTIFICATIONS: Notwithstanding verbal or other representations by the parties, the “Effective Date” of this Contract or Amendment shall be the latest date that this Gontract or
Amendment has been executed by an authorized signatory of the Contractor, the Depariment, or a fater Contract or Amendmen Start Date specified above, subject to any required
approvals.  The Conlractor certifies that they have accessed and reviewed all documents incorporated by reference as electronically published and the Contractor makes all
certifications required under the Standard Coniract Form Instructions and Centractor Cerlifications under the pains and penalties of perjury, and further agrees 1o provide any required
documentation tpon request to support compliance, and agrees that all tarms goveming performance of this Contract and doing business in Massachusetls are atiached or
incorporated by reference herein according to the koliowing hierarchy of document precedence, the applicable Commonwealth Terms and Conditions, this Standard Contract Form, the
Standard Contract Form Instructions and Confractor Certifications, the Request for Response {RFR) or other solicitation, Ihe Contractor's Response {excluding any language stricken
by a Depariment as unacceplable, and additional negotiated terms, provided that additional negotiated terms will take precedence over the refevant terms in the RFR and the
Conractor's Response only if made using the process outlined in 801 CMR 21,07, incorporated herein, provided that any amended RFR or Response terms result in best value, lower
costs, or a more cost effective Contract.

AUTHORIZING ﬁleATURE FOR THE CONTRACTOR: AUTHORIZING SIGNATUREFOR THE COMMONWEALTH:
dwritten At Time df Signature)

X: \”\ . Date: ‘E|3[Z~P X: . Date:

{Signature and Date Must Be Handwritten At Time of Signature) {Signature and Date Must Be
Print Name: \Q‘“""C&\ Poreas S . Print Name: _Kristin Conley

Print Title: _ G~ el o youtda CWi e - Print Title: _ Director of Finance

ated 6/30/20} Page 1of 4



SCOPE OF SERVICES AND BUDGET FOR STANDARD CONTRACT

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES  Amended

This contract is to provide a secure Inmate Calling System and related services per the
specs. and requirements of the DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS1-19423, including Exhibit A
attached. $.16/minute intrastate using a debit or prepaid, $.21/minute interstate using a
debit or prepaid, $.25/minute interstate collect. $.50/minute for international rates.
Commission rate reduced from 40% to 25% commission on all calls as of November 1,
2020, due to two 15 minute free inmate phone calls per week per inmate, provided that,
for any given account, if the free phone calls are not used during that week, the end user
will not retain such free calls for that account whenever the next weekly distribution of
free phone calls occurs. No fees to inmate, family or friends.

CONTRACT CONDITIONS:

The contracts maximum obligation is not to be exceeded, withoul prior approval of the Special Sheriff, or the Director of
Finance. It should not be assumed that a vendor will receive payments up to the maximum amount in a given contract period.
This contract may be amended in whole or in part at any time by the NSO, this includes the right of cancellation. Payments
under this contract may be withheld until the NSO is satisfied goods/materials have been delivered or services have been
rendered. Any contract language herein that is in conflict with these terms is null and void,

COMMENTS:

Vendor will provide scope of services with no exclusions and at no additional cost to the NSO. Vendor shall submit the
standard NSO vendor invoice and timesheets supporting all costs invoiced for review, prior to payment to the Director of
Finance. Vendor will be paid monthly. Vendor will only be paid for costs associated with this contract. Payment may be
withheld until the NSO is satisfied expenditures were made and services were provided in accordance with the provisions of
this contract.

This contract may be amended at anytime at the sole discretion of the NSO, to include but not be limited to the maximum
obligation and the terms and conditions herein. Vendor agrees to abide by state, county, and NSO rules, regulations, and
conditions.

Vendor shall not be entitled to the NSO’s worker compensation coverage for any injury occurring or arising as a result of
vendor’s performance of duties. While malpractice insurance is not required under this contract, vendor is not entitled to
liability insurance protection of any sort from the NSO.

The NSO must approve any staff member of the bidder to perform the scope of services. Prior approval of the NSO must be
obtained before commencing services, which includes staffing changes.

Vendor must follow the vender security policy. All vendor personnel will be required to pass a security clearance before
performing work at the NSO. The vendor will absorb all costs associated with security issues (vehicle inspection, etc.).
Vendor/Staff will be required to be CORI approved. Vendor/Staff will be required to attend any training as deemed necessary
by the Norfolk Sheriff’s Office.

Vendor is required to provide a 30 day written notice of staff resignation/changes. Any vacancy created by resignation,
termination, prolonged iliness or leave must be filled immediately to ensure that full services are being provided/satisfied as
stipulated in this contract. Should vendor fail to fulfill this requirement, the NSO has the right to terminate the contract
immediately.

For the duration of the confract, the vendor/vendor staff shall be subject to random drug testing upon the request of the
Norfolk Sheriff’s Office. Random drug testing to be conducted off-site and at the time and location determined by the NSO.

Vendor agrees to comply with all applicable state and federal laws with regard to Sexual Harassment/Discrimination.




Vendor has read, agreed to and signed the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Mandatory Terms and Conditions, which are
incorporated herein and its provisions.

Procurement:
Using Standard State Contract Form

Piggyback DOC Contract DOC RFR-BD-18-1044-EPS1-19423

BUDGET:FY21

Source of Revenue: Canteen

Amendment: Commission rate reduced from 40% to 25% due to 30 minutes of free calls per week per inmate.

$.16/minute intrastate using a debit or prepaid, $.21/minute interstate using a debit or prepaid, $.25/minute interstate collect.
$.50/minute for international rates. No fees to inmate, family or friends. 25% commission on all calls as of November 1,
2020, reduction of commission due to {wo 15 minute free phone calls per week per inmate, provided that, for any given
account, if the free phone calls are not used during that week, the end user will not retain such free calls for that account
whenever the next weekly distribution of frce phone calls oceurs.

No mileage, training reimbursements, transportation, fuel, energy, insurance or any other charges will be allowed throughout
the duration of the contract(s) except as noted in scope of service.

DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: Performance shall begin on November 1, 2020 and this Contract shall terminate on Mareh
2,2023. The requires notification of one month for cancellation of Agreement. This Agreement may be terminated at any
time at the sole discretion of the NSO.

OPTION TO RENEW: THERE IS 5 ONE YEAR OPTIONS TO renaw this contract af the sole discretion of the Norfolk Sheriff's Office.




Norfolk Sheriff's Office Commission Reporting

Norfolk Sheriff's

Date Calls Total minules Revenue Revenue GTL Office Commission
Jan-20 43,038 371,493 | § 6147708 % 40,051.54 $21.425.54
Feb-20 43,054 372,887 | § 61,573.97 1% 39,860.56 b21,713.41
Mar-20 42,429 370,032 | § 61,571.87 40,348.45 $21,223.42
Apr-20 38,882 347,354 [ § 57,747.36 37,744.67 $20,002.69
May-20 34,312 313,288 | % 51,962.03 ] § 33,634.03 $18,128.00
Jun-20 34,944 319,839 | % 53,215.11 | § 34,779.26 $18,435.85
Jul-20 33,283 318,440 ] § 5253355 | % 33,924.78 $18,608.77
Aug-20 36,095 348,507 | § 5762841 | 3% 37,482.43 $20,145.98
Sep-20 39,761 381,208 { $ 63,686.11 | § 42,1060.93 $21,585.18
Qct-20 40,675 384,994 | % 63,721.12 | § 41,340.38 $22,380.74
Nov-20 10,086 93,747 |1 § 15,461.04 | $ 9,955.82 $5,505.22
Nov-20 40,673 386,356 | § 63958898 47,969.17 $15,989.72




